

**IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

Cause No. 16-C01-0612-PC-225

KRISTINE BUNCH)	Appeal from the Decatur County
Appellant (Petitioner Below),)	Circuit Court
)	
v.)	Cause No. 16-C01-0612-PC-225
)	
THE STATE OF INDIANA)	Hon. John A. Westhafer, Judge.
Appellee (Respondent Below).)	

BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*

Mark A. White*
Texas Bar No. 00788657
Grayson D. Stratton*
D.C. Bar No. 976910 (TX pending)
DLA Piper LLP (US)
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2800
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 425-8400
Facsimile: (713) 425-8401
mark.white@dlapiper.com
gray.stratton@dlapiper.com

Frances Lee Watson
Indiana Bar No. 8532-49A
Indiana University School of Law – Indianapolis
Lawrence W. Inlow Hall, Room 111J
530 W. New York Street
Indiana, IN 46202-3225
Telephone: (317) 274-5551
Facsimile: (317) 274-8901
fwatson@iupui.edu

**ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

*Petition for temporary admission pending as of December 1, 2010.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Science of Fire Investigation Has Undergone a Transformative Change Since Kristine Bunch’s Trial	4
1. The Evolution of Fire Investigation Science	4
2. Old Myths and Misconceptions	7
3. The New Science	8
B. As a Result of the Transformative Change in Fire Science, New Exculpatory Scientific Evidence Can be Offered in Defense of Kristine Bunch	9
C. Three States Have Acted on These Transformative Advancements in Fire Science and Passed Resolutions Urging Judicial Review of Convictions.....	12
D. Nationwide, Convictions Based on Outdated “Expert” Testimony Are Being Reversed and Prosecutions Dropped Based on the New Emphasis on Science in Fire Investigations	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abon, Ltd. v. Transcontinental Ins.</i> , No. 2004-CA-0029, 2005 WL 1414486 (Ohio App. June 16, 2005)	7
<i>Am. Family Ins. Grp. v. JVC Am. Corp.</i> , No. 00-27 DSD/JMM, 2001 WL 1618454 (D. Minn. Apr. 30, 2001).....	15
<i>Babick v. Berghuis</i> , No. 1:03-cv-20, 2008 WL 282166 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 29, 2008).....	12
<i>Bryte ex rel. Bryte v. Am. Household, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Chester Valley Coach Works v. Fisher-Price, Inc.</i> , No. 99 CV 4197, 2001 WL 1160012 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2001).....	7, 15
<i>Daubert v. Merrel Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	passim
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Canon U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Ind. Ins. Co. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 844 (D. Ohio 2004).....	7, 14
<i>Jefferson County Com. Attorney's Office v. Kaplan</i> , 65 S.W.3d 916 (Ky. 2001)	12
<i>Kumho Tire v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>Malek v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 994 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>McCoy v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 646 (D. Kan. 2003).....	7
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Corp. v. Benfield</i> , 140 F.3d 915 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 14
<i>Pekark v. Sunbeam Prods. Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Kan. 2008) (excluding opinion that cause of fire was electrical blanket where expert failed to follow reliable methodology)	15

<i>People v. Chase</i> , No. I-040-95, 2005 N.Y. slip op. 51125(U) (N.Y. Co. Ct. May 19, 2005)	10, 11
<i>People v. Rossbach</i> , No. 245262, 2004 WL 1178424 (Mich. Ct. App. May 27, 2004)	12
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Const., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>Sears Roebuck and Co. v. Manuilov</i> , 715 N.E.2d 968 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Sewell v. State</i> , 592 N.E.2d 705 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 667 A.2d 523 (R.I. 1995).....	12
<i>Travelers Prop. & Cas. Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 360 (D. Conn. 2001).....	7
<i>Tunnell v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 707 (W.D. Va. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , No. 02-cr-10185 (NG), Slip Op. (Nov. 15, 2010).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Hebshie</i> , No. 02-cr-10185, Slip Op. (D. Mass. Nov. 15, 2010).....	10, 12, 14
<i>Workman v. AB Electrolux Corp.</i> , No. 03-4195-JAR, 2005 WL 1896246 (D. Kan. Aug. 8, 2005).....	7

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 34-24.5-1-1	13
Ind. Code § 35-38-7-1, <i>et seq.</i>	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

101st Legislature (Neb. 2010).....	13
49th Legislature (Ariz. 2010).....	13

Angelo L Pisani, Jr., <i>Historical Perspective on Arson Evidence</i>	7
Brandon L. Garrett & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 1, 14 (2009).....	2
BRANDON L. GARRETT, <i>JUDGING INNOCENCE</i> , 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55, 106 (2008).....	2
fire. John J. Lentini et al., <i>Indicators of Trouble</i>	7
http://www.innocenceproject.org (last visited Nov. 30, 2010).....	2
Indiana Rules of Evidence 702, 703	14
John F. Boudreau et al., ARSON AND ARSON INVESTIGATION: SURVEY AND ASSESSMENT 87 (1977).....	5
Justice, <i>Fire and Arson Scene Evidence: A Guide for Public Safety Personnel</i> (2000).....	6
Marc Price Wolf, <i>Habeas Relief from Bad Science: Does Federal Habeas Corpus Provide Relief for Prisoners Possibly Convicted on Misunderstood Fire Science?</i> 10 MINN. J. L. SCI. & TECH. 213, 213-17 (2009).....	4
<i>N.Y. CRIM. PRO. § 440.10(1)(g)</i> (2006)	11
NFPA 921, <i>Guide for Fire and Explosion Investigations</i> (“NFPA 921”)	passim
No. 99, 52nd Leg. (2010).....	13
<i>Rule 1</i>	9, 11
